contracts are US dollars, Swiss francs, Pound sterling, Danish krone and Japanese yen. The Group
further utilises foreign exchange contracts and swaps classified as fair value through profit or loss
(FVTPL) to manage short-term foreign exchange exposure.

The fair values of the forward foreign exchange contracts are calculated by discounting the contracted
forward values and translating at the appropriate balance sheet rates and are therefore categorised
as a Level 2 measurement in the fair value hierarchy under IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurements.

Contingent consideration
Contingent consideration arising on business combinations is classified as a recurring fair value
measurement within Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy, in line with IFRS 13, Fair Value Measurements. Key
unobservable inputs in respect of the Group’s acquisitions include actual results, management
forecasts and an appropriate discount rate.

Management has determined that the potential range of undiscounted outcomes at 30 June 2024 is
between nil and $163.9 million, from a maximum undiscounted amount of $ 163.9 million.

The table below shows an indicative basis of the sensitivity to the income statement and balance sheet
at 30 June 2024.

Sales forecast Discount rate

+ 5% + 10% -5% -10% + 1.0% + 2.0% -1.0% -2.0%
Increase/(decrease) in financial
liability and loss/(gain) in income
statement

0.5  1.0  (0.6) (1.1)

(2.2) (4.2) 2.4  4.9

Equity investment
The investment is in relation to the Group’s investment in BlueWind Medical Limited in 2022. The Group
considers this investment to be strategic in nature and it is not held for trading. In line with IFRS 13 Fair
Value Measurement, this investment has been classified as Level 3 in the fair value hierarchy as its
measurement is derived from significant unobservable inputs by reference to available information,
including the current market value of similar instruments, recent financing rounds and discounted
cash flows of the underlying net assets. The fair value of the investment has been determined by using